During the year, the Board carried out a review of the accounting policy for Government Grants. Following this
review, a decision was taken to make a voluntary change in accounting policy in relation to the recognition of
income from Government Grants in order to align the treatment of same to the Charities SORP (FRS 102).

Previously, Government Grant income was accounted for under the accruals model of FRS 102 by crediting the
income to Deferred Income on the Balance Sheet upon receipt and releasing the income to the Statement of
Financial Activities in line with the related expense.

The Board are of the view that this change in policy results in the financial statements providing reliable and more
relevant information in line with best practice financial reporting under the Charities SORP (FRS 102). In accordance
with Section 10 of FRS 102 “Changes in Accounting Policies” and Section 3 of Charities SORP (FRS 102) “Accounting
Standards, Policies, Concepts and Principles” this change has been made retrospectively and has resulted in an
adjustment to the comparative amounts in these financial statements as follows:

AS PREVIOUSLY

STATED

€

IMPACT OF

CHANGE

€

AS

RESTATED

€

2018 Comparatives:

Creditors (amounts falling due within one year) 283,055 (54,795) 228,260

Restricted funds - 54,795 54,795

SOFA

YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2018

€

TOTAL FUNDS

AS AT

1 JANUARY 2018

€

TOTAL FUNDS

AS AT

31 DECEMBER 2018

€

As previously reported: (7,092) 448,097 441,005

Impact of Income previously deferred - 54,795 54,795

Restated for the year ended 31 December 2018 (7,092) 502,892 495,800

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 89

28.	 POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
At the time of approving these financial statements, Ireland is responding to the outbreak of Coronavirus, Covid-19.
The organisation is responding to COVID-19 by continuing to deliver services and activities where possible, in line
with Government and HSE recommendations. There have been no other events since the balance sheet date, which
necessitate revision of the figures included in the financial statements or require inclusion of a note thereto.

29.	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements were approved by the Board on 24th August 2020.